
 

 

                                                          
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Funnell and Runciman 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2017 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 

2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Friday 22 September 2017. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.   
 



 

 

Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any public 
meeting should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact 
details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
Strategic Theme: Respect and Involvement 
Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the issues 
raised in the following three reports will have the opportunity to 
give an update under these items.  
 

4. Annual Advocacy Report   (Pages 5 - 18) 
 The 2016-17 Annual Advocacy Report provides a review of the 

statistics on the demographic of young people who have 
requested advocacy, details of advocacy requests / common 
themes and reviews the outcomes of the service. 
 

5. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report  
2016-17   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 This report details the issues identified by the Children in Care 
Council (CiCC), how these issues are being addressed and what 
issues are still to be taken forward. The report also details 
professionals and partner agencies that met with the CiCC, the 
outcomes of these discussions and different projects that the 
CiCC is involved in. 
 

6. U Matter Survey 2017   (Pages 31 - 44) 
 The U Matter Survey 2017 details the consultation findings from 

children and young people looked after by the City of York 
Council.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

7. Development Review of Placement Services   (Pages 45 - 54) 
 This item presents an update with regards to a development 

review of Placement Services. 

Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the issues 
raised in this report will have the opportunity to give an update 
under this item.  
 

8. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 
 2017-18   

(Pages 55 - 58) 

 To consider the Board’s draft  work plan for 2017-18 and to 
receive any updates Members may wish to give on their agreed 
areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 
A copy of the completed 2016-17 work plan is attached for 
information. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 
 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Stuart Barnes 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  - Councillor 
Funnell 

 
 
Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 26 June 2017 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Runciman and Funnell 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes and Brooks 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 10 April 2017 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Strategic Theme: Emotional Wellbeing
[...]
 officers for their update and agreed that 
the new sub group approach would also endorse Ofsted’s 
recommendations to ensure care leavers were supported to 
understand their health histories and that care leavers and 
professionals would be clear about the pathways to access 
support for their emotional and mental health needs. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep Members updated on the progress and for 

Members to clarify any issues arising. 
 
 

5. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 
Following discussions it was: 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the work plan be noted 
(ii) That the NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 

Group’s Action Plan be considered at the 25 
September 2017 Corporate Parenting Board. 

 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated.  
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

25 September 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
 
Annual Advocacy Report 2016-17 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting Board 

the 2016-17 Annual Advocacy Report, which provides a review of the 
statistics on the demographic of young people who have requested 
advocacy, details advocacy requests / common themes and reviews the 
outcomes of the service. 

 
 Background 

2. The Children’s Rights and Advocacy Services (known as Speak Up) 
 provides advocacy for  children and young people who are in care, on a 
 child protection plan or wanting to make a complaint against the council, 
 in line with the Local Authority’s statutory duty.  

 

Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 Implications 

7. Financial: There are no financial implications to consider. 

Human Resources (HR):There are no HR implications to consider. 

Equalities There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

Legal: There are no legal implications to consider. 

Crime and Disorder: There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications. 

Property: There are no issues relating to property. 

Other: There are no other known implications. 

 
Risk Management 
 

8. There are no risks to consider. 
 

Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the information provided in the 2016-17 
Annual Advocacy Report. 

Reason: In order that Members are briefed on the advocacy casework 
that is carried out with children and young people.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Nikki Wilson 
Children’s Rights Manager 
CEC 
Tel No. 07769725174 
 
 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 14.9.17 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – 2016-17 Annual Advocacy Report 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 ANNUAL ADVOCACY REPORT 

 

  April 2016 – March 2017 

 

  

Annex APage 9



2 

INTRODUCTION 

Advocacy is about providing individuals with support to help them express their own views, 

have their voice heard, access information and services and understand their rights and 

entitlements. Advocacy is based on the belief that all individuals are equal with the same 

rights and responsibilities. 

Every Local Authority is required to provide advocacy services for looked after children and 

young people and also children and young people who want to make a complaint. The 

Children and Young People’s Act (2008) placed additional duties on local authorities to 

ensure that the views of looked after children are represented throughout the care planning 

and review process. This act requires local authorities to provide advocacy support to any 

child or young person in care that may require it.   

AIM OF THE REPORT 

The aim of this report is to explore and review the advocacy provided by the Children’s 

Rights and Advocacy Service to see if it functions effectively and to outline any areas of the 

service in need of development.  

This will be done by:  

 Looking at an overview of the advocacy service 

 Reviewing statistics on the demographic of young people who have requested 

advocacy 

 Analysing advocacy requests and outlining any common themes 

 Reviewing the outcomes of the service, evaluating its effectiveness and looking at 

areas for development 

All advocacy requests from the financial year 2016/17 will be used in the analysis of the 

service.  

CHILDREN’S RIGHTS AND ADVOCACY SERVICE 

The Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service (known as Speak Up) promotes children’s rights 

entitlements and provides advocacy for children and young people who are in care, on a 

child protection plan or wanting to make a complaint against the council, in line with the 

Local Authority’s statutory duty. The service provides issue-based advocacy and only exists 

for the time it takes to resolve the specific issue. It should be noted however that children 

and young people often raise numerous issues, sometimes requiring advocacy for a 

significant length of time. It is a confidential service and is independent from Children’s 

Social Care, in line with the National Standards for the provision of Children’s Advocacy 

Services (2002). 

 

Annex APage 10



3 

The role of an advocate:  

 Advocates should work for children and young people and no one else.  

 Advocates should value and respect children and young people as individuals and 

challenge all types of unlawful discrimination.  

 Advocates should
[...]
has 

been. 

SUMMARY  

This report has provided an overview of the advocacy service and the casework that has 

taken place during 2016/17. It has compared different statistics from 2016/17 and 2015/16 

and highlighted and explored common advocacy themes, before identifying areas for 

further development. It is important that next year’s annual report looks at the areas of 

development to ensure that the service is able to establish if progress has been made and 

evaluate any changes made to the service.  

REFERENCES 

Department of Health (2002) National Standards for the Provision of Children’s Advocacy 

Services. Department of Health Publications. 

 

 

Annex APage 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

25 September 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 

Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2016-17 
 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by the Children in 
Care Council (CiCC), how these issues are being addressed and what 
issues are still to be taken forward. The report also details professionals 
and partner agencies that met with the CiCC, the outcomes of these 
discussions and different projects that the CiCC is involved in.  

 

 Background 

2. Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) is the name of York’s Children in Care 
Council. Monthly panel meetings are held for young people to raise and 
discuss issues that are important to them, with the aim of shaping and 
improving services for children and young people in care in York. Panel 
meetings are attended by Elected Members and Council Officers to listen 
to the views of young people and respond to issues raised. 

 

       Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 
 
 Implications 

7. Financial: There are no financial implications to consider. 

Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications to consider. 

Equalities There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

Legal: There are no legal implications to consider. 

Crime and Disorder: There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications. 

Property: There are no issues relating to property. 

Other: There are no other known implications. 

 

Risk Management 

 
8. There are no risks to consider. 

 
 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 
2016-17. 

Reason: In order that Members are briefed on the work of the Children in 
Care Council.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Nikki Wilson 
Children’s Rights Manager 
CSES 
Tel No. 07769725174 
 
 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 14.09.17 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Show Me That I Matter Annual Report, 2016-17 
 
Abbreviations 
CiCC  Children in Care Council  
SMTIM Show Me That I Matter 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

SHOW ME THAT I MATTER                     

YORK’S CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

APRIL 2016- MARCH 2017  
 

 

 

Annex APage 23



 

 

2 

 

INTRODUCTION  
 

Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) is the name of York’s Children in Care Council (CiCC). 
Monthly panel meetings are held for young people to raise and discuss issues that are 
important to them, with the aim of shaping and improving services for children and young 
people in care in York.  The panel is facilitated by members of Speak Up, York’s Children’s 
Rights and Advocacy Service, and elected members are invited to each meeting.    
 
The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by the CiCC, how these issues are 
being addressed and what issues are still to be taken forward. This report will also detail 
professionals and partner agencies that met with the CiCC, the outcomes of these 
discussions and different projects that the CiCC are involved in. 

PANELS: SMTIM, I MATTER 2 AND I STILL MATTER 

SHOW ME THAT I MATTER  
 

SMTIM consists of up to twelve care experienced young people, aged between 13-19 years. 
The panel meets monthly at West Office to discuss issues that are important to children and 
young people in care in York. Any issues raised are fed back to senior managers, with the 
aim of helping to shape services for children and young people in York. Young people 
regularly invite professionals and agencies to attend the panel to discuss issues and give 
feedback on service provision.  In addition to this SMTIM hold informal planning meetings 
and focus group as and when required.    
 
Young people chair the panel meetings, with support from Speak Up.  The positions of chair 
and vice chair are voted for by young people every twelve months.  This year young people 
decided to change this slightly and appointed two young people as co-chairs.   Young people 
are encouraged to take on other formal roles within the panel but to date haven’t taken up 
this opportunity. 

I MATTER 2 
 

I Matter 2 is a sub-group of SMTIM, jointly delivered by Speak Up and the Looked after 

Children’s Support Team. This group meets monthly at Hamilton House and is aimed at 

younger children in care, aged 8-13 years.  

The group has a more informal, activity based approach, allowing a relaxed environment for 

children and young people to share their views and raise any issues. Issues raised at I Matter 

2 are shared with the SMTIM panel, who are then able to take these forward with senior 

managers and Councillors. In light of the difference in approaches of the two groups a 

degree of flexibility is needed to ensure that children and young people are able to 

participate in whicheve
[...]
d value of the CICC, both at a local 

and national level.   

Annex APage 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

25 September 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
 

U Matter Survey 2017 
 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting Board 
 the U Matter Survey 2017, which details the consultation findings from 
 children and young people looked after by the City of York Council.    
 

 Background 

2. The U Matter Survey is a chance for children and young people in care 
 to feedback to the City of York Council about their experiences of being 
 looked after.  This survey helps to ensure that children and young 
 people have an opportunity to highlight what the Local Authority should 
 change and improve for children and young people in care, as well 
 as highlighting areas of strength.  

  

 Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

 
Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 Implications 

7. Financial: There are no financial implications to consider. 

Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications to consider. 

Equalities There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

Legal: There are no legal implications to consider. 

Crime and Disorder: There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications. 

Property: There are no issues relating to property. 

Other: There are no other known implications. 

 

Risk Management 

 
8. There are no risks to consider. 

 
 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the findings of the U Matter Survey 2017. 

Reason: In order that Members can be briefed on the 2017 U Matter 
findings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Nikki Wilson 
Children’s Rights Manager 
CSES 
Tel No. 07769725174 
 
 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 14.9.2017 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – U Matter Survey 2017 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 U MATTER 
SURVEY 2017 

CONSULTATION FINDINGS FROM CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS  

Annex APage 35



2 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The U Matter Survey is a chance for children and young people in care to feedback to the 

City of York Council about their experiences of being in care. The importance of 

understanding the views of children and young people in care is addressed in Article 12 of 

the UN Convention of the Rights of the Child. This states that “when adults are making 

decisions that affect children, children have the right to say what they think should happen 

and have their opinions taken into account.”  This survey helps to ensure this is the case as it 

gives children and young people an opportunity to voice their opinion on what the local 

authority should change and improve for children and young people in care, as well as 

highlighting areas of strength.     

This report will outline the findings from the 2017 U Matter Survey and, where possible, will 

discuss them in relation to the findings from the previous report in 2015. This will hopefully 

provide a comprehensive overview of the views of children and young people in care, as 

well as care leavers, and will aid in helping to improve and shape service provision.   

Method 

The Survey was made available both online and as a paper copy. The online version could be 

accessed on Survey Monkey (surveymonkey.com). When approaching children and young 

people about completing the survey, multiple strategies were adopted.  A variety of 

professionals were asked to encourage young people they were working with to complete 

the survey (
[...]
o fostering households 

 the development pathways for our foster carers 

 how we recognise long service and celebrate properly the 
contribution of those fostering households that retire or resign.  

Page 45 Agenda Item 7



 

 
Council Plan 

 
6. This work contributes to the Council Plan priorities: 

 

 A focus on frontline services 
 

 Child in Care Action Plan  
 

Implications 

7. Financial: This process is intended to be cost neutral  

Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications to consider at 
this stage 

Equalities: There are no equalities implications to consider at this 
stage 

Legal: There are no equalities implications to consider at this stage 

Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications to 
consider at this stage 

Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications to consider 
at this stage 

Property: There are no property implications to consider at this stage 

Risk Management 
 

8. Any reduction in the number of existing valued fostering households 
would be a risk. This possible risk will be mitigated  

 

 by ensuring consultation with foster carers throughout the 
process  
 

 by the assurance that the introduction of any new fee 
payment system will retain an element of choice and 
opportunity for each fostering household and by phasing in 
any new fee payment system. 

 

Page 46



 

Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to consider the presentation of progress towards 
the full compliance with the guidance set out above. 

Reason: In order that officers can clarify any issues arising and so that 
Members can comment on progress. 

    

  

Contact Details 

Author:  
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sophie Keeble, Group 
Manager, Achieving 
Permanence and  
01904 555322 
 

Dot Evans, Head of 
Children’s Social Work 
Services.   
01904 555690  
 
Presentation by: 
 
Dot Evans,  
Head of Children’s Social 
Work Services 
 
 

 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director, Children’s Speciali
[...]
al remuneration structure4 

 our support to fostering households 

 the development pathways for our foster carers 

 how we recognise long service and celebrate properly the 
contribution of those fostering households that retire or 
resign.  

 
 
9 Timeline for the project 
 
 

 
Phase 1 –August 2017 
  
Information gathering:  focus groups / meetings with relevant staff 
including foster carers, fostering staff, the finance team and young 
people. 
 
Research neighbouring authorities including North Yorkshire, East 
Riding, Hull, North Lincs and North East Lincs to obtain details of 
their current payment systems to ensure any changes that CYC 
proposes are comparable. 
 

 

 
Phase 2 – September 2017 
 
Initial proposal paper to be drawn up. 
 

 

                                                        
4
 The introduction of any new fee payment system will retain an element of choice and opportunity 

for each fostering household.  

Page 52



Annex A 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Phase 3 - October/November 2017 
 
Consultation period with foster carers – minimum 28 days. 
 

 

 
Phase 4 – November / December 2017 
 
Re-draft proposal to include suggestions/comments from the 
consultation. 
  

 

 
Phase 5 – January 2018 
 
Proposal to be presented to CYC Executive Member. 
 

 

 
Phase 6 - April 2018 
 
Implementation of the new system. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

Placement Development Review  
Position Update - September 2017. 

 
 
Remit: 
A review of all York based provision for children in the care of the Local 
Authority.  
 
Purpose: 
To ensure that York provides sustainable and responsive placements to 
children in the care of the Local Authority. 
 
Principles: 

 We will better ensure that our children have a positive experience 
of family life if placed with foster carers. 

 We will seek to normalise the experience for children in foster care 
through appropriate delegated authority.  However we will ensure 
that this
[...]
Position Update Sept 2017

	8 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18
	2016-17 Workplan for Information






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 25 September 2017 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Funnell and Runciman 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 26 June 2017 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record  

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

9. Annual Advocacy Report  
 
Board Members considered the 2016-17 Annual Advocacy 
Report that provided them with a review of the statistics on the 
demographic of young people who had requested advocacy, 
details on advocacy requests/common themes and outcomes of 
the service. 
 
The Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained the role of an advocate 
and how the service provided individuals with support to help 
them express their own views, have their voice heard, access 
information and services and understand their rights and 
entitlements.   
 



Members noted that every Local Authority was required to 
provide advocacy services for looked after children and young 
people and also children and young people who wanted to 
make a complaint.  
 
Officers explained how referrals were received, how the service 
could be accessed and how all professionals working with 
children and young people in care were provided with 
information to ensure they had a clear understanding of the 
service. 
 
Officers highlighted each area of the report and responded to 
Members questions where it was acknowledged that referrals 
had increased due to more awareness around the service and it 
was confirmed that most literature handed to a child or young 
person in care had been examined by SMTIM.  
 
Discussions took place around the decrease in feedback forms 
received from a child or young person who had accessed 
advocacy and it was noted that a new approach to engage more 
responses was required and would be considered by SMTIM.  
 
Members thanked officers for their update and requested further 
statistical breakdowns be received in any future reports.1 

 
The Board welcomed the feedback received from SMTIM and 
thanked the representative for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the 2016-17 Annual Advocacy Report be noted. 

Reason: In order that Members were briefed on the advocacy 
casework that was carried out with children and young 
people. 

 
Action Required  
<1> That further statistical breakdowns be received 
in future reports. 
 

 
<1> NW  

10. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2016-17  
 
Board Members considered a report that detailed the issues 
identified by the Children in Care Council (CiCC), how these 
issues were being addressed and what issues were still to be 
taken forward. The report also detailed professionals and 
partner agencies that met with the CiCC, the outcomes of these 



discussions and different projects that the CiCC were involved 
in. 
 
The Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained that monthly panel 
meetings were held for young people to raise and discuss 
issues that were important to them, with the aim of shaping and 
improving services for children and young people in care in 
York.  
 
Officers highlighted each area of the report and responded to 
Members questions where it was acknowledged that SMTIM 
had been involved in various meetings, conferences and award 
ceremonies and were working on various projects, including: 

 Reviewing health assessments and developing an 
information leaflet for children and young people in care.  

 Raising mental health awareness and highlighting the 
services and support that was available to children and 
young people in care. 

The Board thanked officers and SMTIM for their exceptional 
report and agreed SMTIM should be extremely proud of their 
achievements in the last twelve months.  
 
Board Members who attended SMTIM confirmed how the 
individuals were inspirational and were dedicated to improving 
services for looked after children and young people in York. 
 
Resolved: That the Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2016-

17 be noted. 
 
Reason: In order that Members were briefed on the work of the 

Children in Care Council. 
 

11. U Matter Survey 2017  
 
Members considered a report that presented the U Matter 
Survey 2017, which detailed the consultation findings from 
children and young people looked after by the City of York 
Council. 
 



The Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained that the survey was a 
chance for children and young people in care to feedback their 
experiences of being looked after. 
 
Officers highlighted each area of the report and responded to 
Members questions where it was acknowledged that  77 
children and young people aged between 11-21 took part in the 
survey and that the number of young people who knew how to 
contact their social worker remained high. 

The Board questioned the representative from SMTIM and 
noted her experiences and thanked officers for the positive 
responses highlighted in the report.  They also agreed 
consideration should be given to developing a new approach to 
encourage more children and young people to complete future 
surveys and  that more awareness was required around 
managing money for care leavers. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and requested further 
statistical breakdowns be received in any future reports.1 

 
The Board showed their appreciation to SMTIM and asked the 
representative to feed back their positive comments.  
 
Resolved: That the U Mater Survey 2017 be noted 
 
Reason: In order that Members were briefed on the 2017 U 

Matter findings. 
 
Action Required  
<1> That further statistical breakdowns be received 
in future reports. 
 

 
<1> NW  

12. Development Review of Placement Services  
 
Members considered a report that presented an update with 
regards to a development review of placement services. 
 
The Head of Children’s Social Work Services was in attendance 
to present the report and she explained how the review would 
help ensure that City of York Council had sustainable skilled 



foster placements to allow a child, if in their best interest, to be 
looked after in York. 
 
Members noted that the review would consider:   

 advertising and recruitment 

 the financial remuneration structure 

 support to fostering households 

 developing pathways for foster carers 

 recognising long service and celebrate properly the 
contribution of those fostering households that retire or 
resign. 

 
Discussions took place around expanding York’s current foster 
carer community and the challenges faced, which included the 
current remuneration structure. 
 
Officers confirmed the review would include consultations with 
foster carers, Show Me That I Matter, York Association Foster 
Carers (YAFC) and other Local Authorities and an update would 
be provided at a future Corporate Parenting Board.  
 
Members thanked officers for their report and agreed the 
provision needed to be developed to make it an attractive offer 
for any potential new foster carers. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation of progress towards the full 

compliance, with the guidance set out in the report, 
be considered. 

 
Reason: In order that officers can clarify any issues arising and 

so that Members can comment on progress. 
   

13. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for 2017/18 
municipal year and noted that the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s Action Plan was omitted off the 25 
September 2017 agenda. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the work plan be noted  



ii) That the NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning group 
Action Plan be considered at the relevant Corporate 
Parenting Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm] 


